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Estimate change  
TP change  
Rating change  
 
Bloomberg BJAUT IN 

Equity Shares (m) 279 

M.Cap.(INRb)/(USDb) 2682.5 / 29.2 

52-Week Range (INR) 9888 / 7088 

1, 6, 12 Rel. Per (%) 6/17/1 

12M Avg Val (INR M) 3454 

 

Financials & Valuations (INR b) 

Y/E MARCH 2026E 2027E 2028E 

Sales 570 635 705 

EBITDA 116.4 128.2 142.5 

EBITDA (%) 20.4 20.2 20.2 

Adj. PAT 94.8 104.2 115.1 

EPS (INR) 340 373 412 

EPS Gr. (%) 13.4 9.9 10.4 

BV/Sh. (INR) 1,266 1,389 1,521 

Ratios    
RoE (%) 28.1 28.1 28.3 

RoCE (%) 26.6 26.5 26.7 

Payout (%) 66.3 67.0 68.0 

Valuation    
P/E (x) 28.3 25.7 23.3 

P/BV (x) 7.6 6.9 6.3 

Div. Yield (%) 2.3 2.6 2.9 

FCF Yield (%) 2.5 3.1 3.5 

 

Shareholding pattern (%) 

As of Dec-25 Sep-25 Dec-24 

Promoter 55.0 55.0 55.0 

DII 14.1 12.8 10.1 
FII 8.9 9.7 12.5 
Others 22.0 22.5 22.5 
FII includes depository receipts 
 

 

CMP: INR9,598 TP: INR9,416 (-2%) Neutral 

 Favorable currency helps offset cost inflation 
Pulsar ramp-up post-recent refreshes to be the key monitorable 
 Bajaj Auto (BJAUT)’s 3QFY26 earnings at INR25.5b were in line with our 

estimate. Favorable currency and improved mix helped offset cost 

headwinds and improve margins to 20.8% (in line).  

 While a recovery in exports and a healthy ramp-up of Chetak and 3Ws are 

key positives, market share loss in domestic motorcycles, particularly in the 

crucial 125cc+ segment, remains the key concern. While BJAUT has acquired 

a controlling stake in KTM under a lucrative deal, its effectiveness depends 

on how quickly it can turn around its operations, which will remain the key 

monitorable going forward. At ~25.7x/23.3x FY27E/28E EPS, BJAUT appears 

fairly valued. We reiterate our Neutral rating with a TP of INR9,416, based 

on 24x Dec’27E core EPS. 

 

Performance in line  
 Revenue in 3Q grew 19% YoY to INR152b (in-line), on the back of volume 

growth of 9.5% to 1.3m units and ASP growth of 8.5% to INR113,479 (in-line) 

on account of a richer mix and strong sales in spares. 

 EBITDA margins grew 60bp YoY to 20.8% (in-line) as PLI benefits and 

favorable currency made up for the commodity cost inflation (50bp impact) 

and record high sales of EVs during the quarter. EBITDA grew in line at 22.5% 

YoY to INR31.b. 

 The company recorded a n exceptional cost of INR613.2m on account of a 

revision in labor codes. Adjusted PAT grew 21% YoY to INR25.5b (in-line). 

 Surplus cash stood at INR150b as of Dec’25, as the company added INR52b 

(+70% YoY) of FCF over 9MFY26. 

 

Highlights from the management commentary 
 The motorcycle industry is expected to grow by 12-15% over the next few 

months, with the 125cc+ segment seeing faster growth.  

 Seven Pulsar variants have already been launched since November, with 

eight more planned for the next four months. With this, the entire Pulsar 

portfolio will be refreshed, which will help revive its market share in this 

segment. They would also look to launch a new brand in the 125cc segment. 

BJAUT is also working on launching an off-road bike.  

 In exports, BJAUT expects to clock 600k unit sales in 4QFY26 as well, and this 

momentum is expected to be sustained in the coming quarters. 

 With the new Chetak C-25 launched last month, BJAUT expects to improve its 

market share in EV scooters. 

 For 4Q, a 50-60bp impact from commodity cost inflation is expected. BJAUT 

has taken a price hike that would help partially offset this impact. Further, 

favorable currency movement in Q4 would help offset part of this impact.  

 At the newly acquired KTM, the CY26 goal would be to turn around its 

operating performance by resetting its cost base, simplifying the organization 

team, establishing a new management team, and working on synergies 

between the two companies. 
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Valuation and view 

While a recovery in exports and a healthy ramp-up of Chetak and 3Ws are key 

positives, market share loss in domestic motorcycles, particularly in the crucial 125cc+ 

segment, remains the key concern. While BJAUT has acquired a controlling stake in 

KTM under a lucrative deal, its effectiveness depends on how quickly it can turn 

around its operations, which will remain the key monitorable going forward. At 

~25.7x/23.3x FY27E/28E EPS, BJAUT appears fairly valued. We reiterate our Neutral 

rating with a TP of INR9,416, based on 24x Dec27E core EPS. 
 

Quarterly Performance                       INR m 

  FY25 FY26E FY25 FY26E 3Q Var. 

  1Q 2Q 3Q 4QE 1Q 2Q 3Q 4QE    (%) 

Volumes ('000 units) 1,102 1,222 1,224 1,103 1,111 1,294 1,341 1,252 4,651 4,999 1,341 0.0 

    Growth YoY (%) 7.3 15.9 2.0 3.2 0.8 5.9 9.5 13.6 6.9 7.5 9.5  

Realization (INR/unit) 1,08,234 1,07,470 1,04,591 1,10,142 1,13,247 1,15,307 1,13,479 1,14,085 1,07,527 1,14,052 1,13,481 0.0 

    Growth YoY (%) 7.9 5.1 3.7 2.5 4.6 7.3 8.5 3.6 4.7 6.1 8.5  

Net Sales 1,19,280 1,31,275 1,28,069 1,21,480 1,25,845 1,49,221 1,52,203 1,42,890 5,00,103 5,70,159 1,52,207 0.0 

    Change (%) 15.7 21.8 5.7 5.8 5.5 13.7 18.8 17.6 11.9 14.0 18.8  

EBITDA 24,154 26,522 25,807 24,505 24,818 30,517 31,605 29,422 1,00,988 1,16,362 31,844 -0.7 

Growth YoY (%) 23.6 24.3 6.2 6.3 2.7 15.1 22.5 20.1 14.5 15.2 -51.4  

EBITDA Margins (%) 20.2 20.2 20.2 20.2 19.7 20.5 20.8 20.6 20.2 20.4 20.9 -20bp 

Other Income 3,209 3,845 3,347 3,808 4,308 3,692 3,420 3,581 14,209 15,000 3,900 -12.3 

Interest 207 159 143 168 141 144 26 39 677 350 146 -82.5 

Depreciation 937 956 997 1,111 1,109 1,117 1,119 1,176 4,001 4,521 1,130 -0.9 

PBT after EO 26,219 27,139 28,015 27,033 27,875 32,948 33,266 31,788 1,08,406 1,25,877 34,468 -3.5 

   Effective Tax Rate (%) 24.2 26.1 24.7 24.2 24.8 24.7 24.8 24.4 24.8 15.5 24.8  

Adj. PAT 19,884 22,160 21,087 20,492 20,960 24,797 25,490 24,040 83,103 95,287 25,919 -1.7 

    Change (%) 19.4 20.7 3.3 5.8 5.4 11.9 20.9 17.3 11.1 14.7 22.9  

c  
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Key takeaways from the management commentary 
Growth/Focus Areas 

 Competitive growth in the 125 cc plus segment. 

 Goal to sustain export growth. 

 Regain momentum in the EV segment. 

 Focus on reviving KTM. 

 Boost growth in KTM and Triumph brands in India through brand activation.  

 

Domestic motorcycles update 

 The GST rate cut has helped sustain demand beyond the festive season. In 3Q, 

industry volumes grew by 15%, and January performance is expected to be at 

similar levels, bolstered by festive sales in the south. The motorcycle industry is 

expected to grow by 12-15% over the next few months, with the 125cc+ segment 

seeing faster growth to the extent of 3-4% relative to the 100cc segment.  

 Since 4QFY25, market share has been challenging, especially in the Pulsar brand. 

BJAUT has lined up multiple variant launches in this category. Seven interventions 

have already been made since November, with eight more planned for the next 

four months. With this, the entire Pulsar portfolio will be refreshed, which will 

help revive market share in this segment, as per management. 

 There is a need for a new brand in the 125cc segment, and plans are underway to 

address this. The Dominar portfolio is expected to perform well as customers shift 

to higher segments.  

 BJAUT is also working on launching an off-road bike, which may come up in a 

different brand.  

 

Update on exports  

 3Q exports revenue stood at USD600m with a dollar realization of INR88.3/USD 

vs. INR87.1 in 2Q and INR 84.3 in 3QFY25. 

 BJAUT crossed the 200k monthly sales mark after 40 months in 3Q and 

maintained this level throughout the quarter. Top 30 markets grew 10% YoY in 

the quarter, while BJAUT outperformed with 15% growth. 

 The Nigerian sales doubled QoQ but were still lower YoY. Nigeria's sales have 

halved from their previous peak. However, LATAM recorded the highest 

performance due to strong growth in Columbia and Brazil subsidiary, with Brazil 

coming close to the 10k volume mark. BJAUT expects to continue the growth 

momentum of 600k unit sales in 4QFY26. 

 3W growth in 3Q has been strong and has been a function of broad-based market 

growth across several end markets. 

 Exports to KTM Austria grew 15% in 3Q as KTM’s global volumes recovered on a 

very low base. 

 

Update on EVs 

 The industry is currently at a 100k monthly run rate, and BJAUT saw a sharp 

increase in sales due to the recovery from supply chain disruptions. Volumes grew 

by 70% QoQ, and the company regained 500bp market share in 3Q. 
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 A new version of the Chetak, the Chetak C25, was launched 15 days ago. The new 

model is lighter, offers improved mobility, and is priced at INR91,399. The Chetak 

now covers all white spaces in the EV segment. 

 The distribution network expanded to 450 exclusive stores and 4,000 touchpoints. 

 The EV portfolio, including both 2W and 3W, now accounts for 25% of domestic 

revenues. Both the 2W and 3W segments individually crossed INR10b in quarterly 

revenue. The EV business has also posted double-digit EBITDA margins in the 

quarter, with the 2W EV business reaching EBITDA breakeven. 

 The company now operates at the highest bracket of PLI incentives.  

 

Update on domestic 3Ws 

 The 3W EV segment is growing at a rate of 50%+, while the ICE segment is 

growing at 4-5%, and this growth momentum is expected to continue. 

 BJAUT maintains a 70% market share in the ICE segment and an 85% market share 

in the CNG segment. 

 In the 3W EV space, BJAUT has now regained its leadership position in 3Q. It has 

the widest EV 3W portfolio, with battery ranges from 9-18 kWh, addressing a 

wide spectrum of use cases. 

 Ricky (e-rik) distribution has expanded to 50 markets in North and East India, and 

the strategy is to upgrade customers from a price-based proposition (lead acid) to 

a value-based one (lithium ion). The product is well-received in the market, and 

the ramp-up in the segment is expected from 1QFY27. 

 During the quarter, there was a withdrawal of PM E-drive incentives worth 

~INR25k, which BJAUT absorbed to help sustain demand momentum for its 

product. 

 

Status and outlook on input costs and currency trends 

 Cost pressures have increased due to rising prices of platinum, palladium, and 

rhodium, which are expected to heat up further. Copper, aluminum, and lead 

prices have also risen. However, these increases were partially offset by lower 

costs for ABS and steel for 3Q. No pricing actions were taken in 3Q, resulting in a 

50bp hit on margins due to cost pressures. However, this was largely offset by 

benefits from operating leverage, improved mix, and favorable currency 

movement. 

 Management used these tailwinds to help support business momentum wherever 

required which included: 1) absorption of PM-e drive incentive withdrawal on 3W 

EVs to help sustain 3W EV momentum 2) absorption of GST increase in 350cc+ 

category to drive momentum in KTM and Triumph 3) partially pass on some 

currency benefits in export markets to drive market share gains 4) absorb impact 

of sharp ramp-up of margin dilutive Chetak. 

 For 4Q, a 50-60bp impact from commodity cost inflation is expected. BJAUT has 

taken a price hike that would help partially offset this impact. Further, favorable 

currency movement in Q4 would help offset part of this impact. Also, given the 

continued commodity inflation, BJAUT may look to take another price hike, if 

need be.  
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Update on KTM/Triumph 

 The strong trajectory continued in both brands with a record domestic 

performance, reaching 35k units in volume (+50% YoY). KTM's performance was 

driven by its adventure portfolio, which was up 4x, and the Duke series, which 

saw robust demand with a 30% YoY growth. Management expects both brands to 

continue performing well in the future. 

 Brand activation has led to significant growth in the premium segment. BJAUT has 

now opened up 50 joint KTM-Triumph showrooms to ensure dealer viability. It 

plans to expand the same to 100 stores by March. 

 KTM AG is now a step-down subsidiary of BJAUT. While it has not been 

consolidated on a line-by-line basis yet, they will do so from 4Q onwards. 

 All the regulatory approvals to acquire KTM AG were sought by November 18, 

post which, Bajaj Auto now holds a 75% stake in KTM AG. A turnaround effort is 

underway, with top management in place and ample opportunities for cost 

reduction. 

 The goal for CY26 would be to turn around operational performance by resetting 

its cost base, simplifying the organization team, establishing a new management 

team, and working on synergies between the two companies.  

 

Other highlights 

 Export incentives, increased PLI, and higher royalties have led to an increase in 

other operating income in 3Q.  

 Spares revenue reached INR18b, reflecting an 18% YoY growth, and this 

momentum is expected to sustain going forward.  

 Retail finance, under BACL, has seen a penetration of 45%, adding 3.5 lakh 

customers in Q3. The AUM stood at INR165b, with a PAT of INR2b in 3Q, CAD of 

20%, and RoE of 21%. BJAUT has the best cost structure amongst peers. The last 

infusion by BJAUT in BACL of INR3b was in October 2025 as tier-2 capital, and this 

is expected to be the final infusion into the business. 

 BJAUT has surplus cash of INR150b and delivered INR52b in FCF in Q3, up 70% 

YoY. Over 9M, INR23b+ was invested in the Netherlands subsidiary to fund KTM 

and BACL. 

 
Trend in product mix           

  3QFY26 3QFY25 YoY (%) 2QFY26 QoQ (%) 

Motorcycles      
Domestic 6,01,206 5,87,855 2.3 5,96,576 0.8 

% of total volumes 44.8 48.0  46.1  
Exports 5,31,175 4,66,766 13.8 4,72,411 12.4 

% of total volumes 39.6 38.1  36.5  
Total 2Ws 11,32,381 10,54,621 7.4 10,68,987 5.9 

% of total volumes 84.4 86.1  82.6  
Three Wheelers       

Domestic 1,29,829 1,19,250 8.9 1,44,217 -10.0 

% of total volumes 9.7 9.7  11.1  
Exports 79,040 50,601 56.2 80,916 -2.3 

% of total volumes 5.9 4.1  6.3  
Total 3Ws 2,08,869 1,69,851 23.0 2,25,133 -7.2 

% of total volumes 15.6 13.9  17.4  
Total Volumes 13,41,250 12,24,472 9.5 12,94,120 3.6 
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Exhibit 1: Trends in domestic and export realizations 

 

Sources: Company reports, MOFSL estimates 

Exhibit 2: EBITDA margin trend 

 

Sources: Company reports, MOFSL estimates 

 

Valuation and view 
 Loss in domestic motorcycle market share a key concern: In FY25, BJAUT has lost 

160bp market share to 16.6% in motorcycles. It has further lost 130bp share to 

15.6% in 9MFY26. However, the key concern is that it has lost market share not only 

in the entry segment but also in the 125cc and 150-250cc segments. Its market 

share in the 150-250cc segment has declined 440bp YoY to 30.2% for FY25. Loss in 

market share in the 125cc and above segment remains the key concern for the 

stock. While BJAUT is set to refresh its entire Pulsar portfolio over Nov’25-May’26, it 

remains to be seen whether it can recover its lost share in this segment.  

 Scaling up its EV business: Chetak’s market share rose from ~13% in 4QFY24 to 

nearly 25% in 4QFY25. Post the launch of its premium variant under the 35 series, 

it has recently launched an affordable Chetak C2501 under the INR100k price 

bracket. On the back of its new launches, it targets a leadership position in 2W 

EVs going forward. The overall EV segment, including both Chetak and 3Ws, has 

now delivered a double-digit EBITDA margin for the last couple of quarters. Given 

a steady improvement in EV margins, we expect BJAUT’s EV business to evolve 

into another viable growth driver for the company in the coming years. 

 Export outlook improves: BJAUT is seeing healthy growth in LatAm and ASEAN. 

Given the relative weakness in markets like Nigeria, LatAm has now emerged as 

the largest market for BJAUT, contributing to 35% of export volumes. The 

contribution of Africa has actually reduced to 30% from 50% a couple of years 

back. What is important to highlight is that despite the relative weakness in some 

of its key markets, BJAUT is now clocking its previous peak export volumes, led by 

improved demand in its fast-growing markets. The top 30 export markets account 

for 75% of the total emerging market. While this industry grew 10% in 3Q, Bajaj 

Auto grew 15% and hence gained share in its key markets. KTM exports have also 

picked up post its restructuring by BJAUT. Given these factors, management 

expects the export momentum to continue in the coming quarters. 

 BJAUT buys controlling stake in KTM; turnaround to be the key: Following the 

receipt of requisite approvals, Bajaj will be committed to a turnaround of KTM 

operations. While BJAUT has been able to buy the majority stake at KTM under a 

lucrative deal highlighted above, the effectiveness of this transaction is based on: 

1) how quickly BJAUT can turn around KTM once it is in its fold and 2) the demand 
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environment in the US and Europe. We are currently ascribing only investment 

value to KTM at this stage and will continue to monitor its restructuring efforts 

going forward.  

 Valuation and view: While a recovery in exports and a healthy ramp-up of Chetak 

and 3Ws are key positives, market share loss in domestic motorcycles, particularly 

in the crucial 125cc+ segment, remains the key concern. While BJAUT has 

acquired a controlling stake in KTM under a lucrative deal, its effectiveness 

depends on how quickly it can turn around its operations, which will remain the 

key monitorable going forward. At ~25.7x/23.3x FY27E/28E EPS, BJAUT appears 

fairly valued. We reiterate a Neutral rating with a TP of INR9,416, based on 24x 

Dec’27E core EPS. 
 
Exhibit 3: Our revised estimates (INR m)  
  FY26E FY27E 
  Rev Old Chg (%) Rev Old Chg (%) 

Vols ('000 units) 4,999 4,970 0.6 5,392 5,361 0.6 

Net Sales 5,70,159 5,66,470 0.7 6,34,522 6,30,437 0.6 
EBITDA 1,16,362 1,15,984 0.3 1,28,220 1,27,043 0.9 

EBITDA Margins (%) 20.4 20.5 -10bp 20.2 20.2 10bp 

Net Profit 94,825 95,531 -0.7 1,04,183 1,03,786 0.4 
EPS (INR) 339.6 342.1 -0.7 373.1 371.6 0.4 

 
Exhibit 4: P/E band 

 

Source: MOFSL 

Exhibit 5: P/BV band 

 

Source: MOFSL 
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Exhibit 6: Snapshot of the revenue model 
000 units FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

2Ws (units)       
   

Domestic 2,078 1,809 1,641 1,806 2,251 2,308 2,270 2,455 2,640 

Growth (%) -18.2 -12.9 -9.3 10.0 24.6 2.6 -1.7 8.2 7.6 

% of total volumes 45.0 45.5 38.1 46.0 51.7 49.6 45.4 45.5 45.5 

Exports 1,869 1,797 2,196 1,637 1,477 1,674 1,922 2,076 2,242 

Growth (%) 10.2 -3.9 22.2 -25.4 -9.8 13.3 14.8 8.0 8.0 

% of total volumes 40.5 45.2 51.0 41.7 34.0 36.0 38.4 38.5 38.6 

Total 2Ws 3,948 3,606 3,837 3,443 3,728 3,982 4,191 4,530 4,882 

Growth (%) -6.8 -8.7 6.4 -10.3 8.3 6.8 5.2 8.1 7.8 

% of total volumes 85.5 90.8 89.1 87.7 85.7 85.6 83.8 84.0 84.1 

3Ws          
Domestic 366 109 161 301 464 479 515 546 579 

Growth (%) -8.4 -70.1 47.1 87.1 54.3 3.3 7.5 6.0 6.0 

% of total volumes 7.9 2.8 3.7 7.7 10.7 10.3 10.3 10.1 10.0 

Exports 302 258 311 184 159 189 293 316 341 

Growth (%) -21.2 -14.6 20.6 -40.7 -13.8 19.1 54.6 8.0 8.0 

% of total volumes 6.5 6.5 7.2 4.7 3.7 4.1 5.9 5.9 5.9 

3Ws 668 367 472 485 623 669 808 862 920 

Growth (%) -14.7 -45.0 28.5 2.9 28.5 7.3 20.8 6.7 6.7 

% of total volumes 14.5 9.2 10.9 12.3 14.3 14.4 16.2 16.0 15.9 

Total Volumes 4,615 3,973 4,308 3,928 4,351 4,651 4,999 5,392 5,802 

Growth (%) -8.1 -13.9 8.4 -8.8 10.8 6.9 7.5 7.9 7.6 

Avg. Net Realn (INR/unit) 56,462 60,588 65,467 79,010 88,611 91,171 96,943 99,987 1,03,160 

Growth (%) 6.7 7.3 8.1 20.7 12.2 2.9 6.3 3.1 3.2 

Net Revenues (INR B) 291 271 321 354 436 483 550 613 681 

Growth (%) -1.5 -6.8 18.4 10.0 23.2 10.8 14.0 11.3 11.1 

EBITDA (INR B) 51 49 51 65 88 101 116 128 142 

EBITDA margins (%) 17.0 17.8 15.5 18.0 19.7 20.2 20.4 20.2 20.2 

EBITDA (INR/Unit) 11,042 12,405 11,877 16,674 20,278 21,713 23,277 23,779 24,557 

Growth (%) -1.9 -3.3 3.8 28.0 34.7 14.5 15.2 10.2 11.1 

PAT (INR B) 51 46 50 56 75 84 95 104 115 

EPS 176 157 173 199 268 299 340 373 412 
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Story in charts 
 

Exhibit 7: Trends in volume and volume growth 

 

Sources: Company reports, MOFSL estimates 

Exhibit 8: Product mix trend  

 

Sources: Company reports, MOFSL estimates 

 
Exhibit 9: Trend in revenue growth 

 

Sources: Company reports, MOFSL 

Exhibit 10: Trends in EBITDA and EBITDA margin 

 

Sources: Company reports, MOFSL 

 
Exhibit 11: Trends in return ratios 

 

Sources: Company reports, MOFSL estimates 

Exhibit 12: Dividend payout to remain healthy 

 

Sources: Company reports, MOFSL estimates; in FY24 / FY25, BJAUT 

also did buyback 
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Income Statement          (INR M) 
Y/E March 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026E 2027E 2028E 

Volumes 39,72,914 43,08,433 39,27,857 43,50,933 46,50,966 49,99,095 53,92,183 58,01,943 

    Change (%) -13.9 8.4 -8.8 10.8 6.9 7.5 7.9 7.6 

Net Sales 2,77,411 3,30,032 3,64,276 4,46,852 5,00,103 5,70,159 6,34,522 7,04,892 

    Change (%) -7.3 19.0 10.4 22.7 11.9 14.0 11.3 11.1 

EBITDA 49,285 51,171 65,491 88,229 1,00,988 1,16,362 1,28,220 1,42,478 

     Change (%)  -3.3 3.8 28.0 34.7 14.5 15.2 10.2 11.1 

 EBITDA Margins (%)  17.8 15.5 18.0 19.7 20.2 20.4 20.2 20.2 

Depreciation 2,593 2,692 2,824 3,498 4,001 4,521 4,951 5,551 

EBIT 46,692 48,480 62,667 84,731 96,987 1,11,840 1,23,269 1,36,927 

Int. & Fin. Charges 67 87 395 535 677 350 500 450 

Other Income 12,765 12,092 11,814 14,025 14,209 15,000 15,900 16,740 

Non-recurring Exp. 0 -4,568 0 0 2,113 613 0 0 

PBT 59,390 65,054 74,086 98,220 1,08,406 1,25,877 1,38,669 1,53,217 

Tax 13,844 14,865 17,810 23,432 26,892 31,052 34,486 38,150 

    Effective Rate (%) 23.3 22.8 24.0 23.9 25 25 25 25 

PAT 45,546 46,665 56,276 74,788 85,215 95,287 1,04,183 1,15,068 

 Change (%)  (10.7) 2.5 20.6 32.9 13.9 11.8 9.3 10.4 

         
Balance Sheet        (INR M) 
Y/E March 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026E 2027E 2028E 

Share Capital  2,894 2,894 2,830 2,792 2,793 2,793 2,793 2,793 

Reserves  2,49,129 2,63,794 2,51,429 2,45,813 3,18,677 3,50,669 3,85,036 4,21,911 

Net Worth 2,52,023 2,66,688 2,54,259 2,48,605 3,21,469 3,53,461 3,87,829 4,24,704 

Deferred Tax 5,221 4,033 3,452 5,069 11,230 13,748 16,521 19,586 

Loans  1,601 1,588 1,576 9,906 9,557 9,057 8,557 8,057 

Capital Employed 2,58,845 2,72,309 2,59,286 2,63,580 3,42,257 3,76,266 4,12,907 4,52,346 

Gross Fixed Assets  43,443 46,312 55,045 62,326 69,517 77,517 87,517 97,517 

Less: Depreciation  26,794 27,972 27,885 30,339 34,010 38,531 43,482 49,033 

Net Fixed Assets  16,649 18,340 27,160 31,987 35,508 38,986 44,035 48,484 

Capital WIP  160 768 819 275 283 283 283 283 

Investments  2,26,310 2,38,188 2,29,233 2,44,925 2,85,702 3,03,702 3,31,702 3,63,702 

Current Assets 72,183 61,923 54,064 65,320 1,02,797 1,23,072 1,36,799 1,50,869 

Inventory  14,939 12,305 13,979 16,956 19,579 23,431 26,076 28,968 

Sundry Debtors  27,169 15,164 17,761 21,224 22,826 31,242 34,768 38,624 

Cash & Bank Balances  5,051 5,640 2,194 4,486 8,134 8,822 9,651 9,621 

Loans & Advances 372 87 59 53 10,847 12,366 13,762 15,289 

Others 24,653 28,727 20,071 22,601 41,410 47,211 52,540 58,367 

Current Liab. & Prov.  56,457 46,910 51,991 78,926 82,033 89,777 99,912 1,10,992 

Sundry Creditors  45,738 36,332 40,739 56,102 62,676 62,766 69,852 77,599 

Other Liabilities  9,175 9,028 9,584 20,934 16,841 19,200 21,368 23,737 

Provisions 1,544 1,551 1,668 1,891 2,515 7,810 8,692 9,656 

Net Current Assets  15,727 15,013 2,073 -13,606 20,764 33,295 36,887 39,877 

Application of Funds  2,58,845 2,72,309 2,59,286 2,63,580 3,42,257 3,76,266 4,12,907 4,52,346 

E: MOFSL Estimates            
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Ratios            

Y/E March 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026E 2027E 2028E 

Basic (INR)         

Consol EPS  157.4 173.4 198.9 267.9 299.5 339.6 373.1 412.0 

EPS growth (%) -10.7 10.2 14.7 34.7 11.8 13.4 9.9 10.4 

Consol Cash EPS  166.4 182.7 208.9 280.4 313.8 355.7 390.8 431.9 

Book Value per Share 870.9 921.6 898.6 890.5 1,151.1 1,265.7 1,388.8 1,520.8 

DPS 140.0 140.0 140.0 80.0 200.0 225.0 250.0 280.0 

Payout (% of S/A PAT) 88.9 80.7 70.4 29.9 66.8 66.3 67.0 68.0 

Valuation (x)         
P/E 60.9 55.3 48.2 35.8 32.0 28.3 25.7 23.3 

Cash P/E 57.7 52.5 45.9 34.2 30.6 27.0 24.5 22.2 

EV/EBITDA 51.7 49.5 37.9 27.6 23.7 20.4 18.3 16.2 

EV/Sales 9.2 7.7 6.8 5.5 4.8 4.2 3.7 3.3 

Price to Book Value 11.0 10.4 10.7 10.8 8.3 7.6 6.9 6.3 

Dividend Yield (%) 1.5 1.5 1.5 0.8 2.1 2.3 2.6 2.9 

Profitability Ratios (%)         
RoE 20.2 19.4 21.6 29.7 29.3 28.1 28.1 28.3 

RoCE 19.7 17.6 21.3 28.8 27.6 26.6 26.5 26.7 

RoIC 154 80 109 159 119 86 84 87 

Turnover Ratios         
Debtors (Days) 36 17 18 17 17 20 20 20 

Inventory (Days) 20 14 14 14 14 15 15 15 

Creditors (Days) 60 40 41 46 46 40 40 40 

Working Capital (Days) -5 -10 -9 -15 -15 -5 -5 -5 

Asset Turnover (x) 1.1 1.2 1.4 1.7 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.6 

Fixed Asset Turnover 6.5 7.4 7.2 7.6 7.6 7.8 7.7 7.6 

          

Cash Flow Statement        (INR M) 
Y/E March 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026E 2027E 2028E 

Profit  before Tax 59,390 65,053 74,086 98,220 1,10,519 1,25,877 1,38,669 1,53,217 

Depreciation & Amort. 2,593 2,692 2,824 3,498 4,001 4,521 4,951 5,551 

Direct Taxes Paid -13,397 -17,015 -19,184 -23,826 -26,804 -28,534 -31,713 -35,085 

(Inc)/Dec in Working Capital -5,105 6,006 7,230 10,171 -2,428 -11,843 -2,763 -3,020 

Other Items -12339 -11480 -9,838 -13,281 -12621 -14650 -15400 -16290 

CF from Oper. Activity 31,142 45,255 55,119 74,783 72,667 75,371 93,745 1,04,372 

Extra-ordinary Items -4 -3,179 0 0 0  0 0 

CF after EO Items  31,139 42,076 55,119 74,783 72,667 75,371 93,745 1,04,372 

(Inc)/Dec in FA+CWIP -2,509 -5,176 -8,064 -7,957 -7,189 -8,000 -10,000 -10,000 

Free Cash Flow 28,630 36,900 47,055 66,826 65,478 67,371 83,745 94,372 

(Pur)/Sale of Invest. -26,157 4,252 21,288 6,565 -29,221 -3,000 -12,100 -15,260 

CF from Inv. Activity -28,665 -924 13,224 -1,392 -36,410 -11,000 -22,100 -25,260 

Inc. / Dec.in Networth 0 0 -30,939 -39,305 -9,092 0 0 0 

Inc/(Dec) in Debt 0 0  8,327 -505 -500 -500 -500 

Interest Paid -108 -74 -380 -519 -659 -350 -500 -450 

Dividends Paid -87 -40,490 -40,470 -39,602 -22,353 -62,834 -69,815 -78,193 

CF from Fin. Activity -195 -40,563 -71,789 -71,099 -32,609 -63,683 -70,815 -79,143 

Inc/(Dec) in Cash 2,278 588 -3,446 2,292 3,648 687 830 -30 

Add: Beginning Bal. 2,773 5,051 5,640 2,194 4,486 8,134 8,822 9,651 

Closing Balance 5,051 5,640 2,194 4,486 8,134 8,822 9,651 9,621 

E: MOFSL Estimates                 

 
Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing 
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